

SECTION IV B

Listed on 22.02.2016
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 12
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 1

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.
13040-13041 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
Interlocutory Application No. 13-14
(Appl. For permission to file additional documents)

Shamimmuddin & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Sharwan Kumar & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6.05.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Delay condoned. Substitution allowed and the legal representatives of the deceased respondent nos. 57 and 58 are taken on record.

Issue notice."

Accordingly show cause notice to all the common 61 respondents was issued through Registered A.D. Post on 30.05.2013 Mr. D.K. Garg, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 21, 27, 34 and 55 but no Counter Affidavit has been filed.

It is submitted that Service of show cause notice is complete on remaining respondents.

Service position of all the 61 Respondents is as follows :-

SLP(C) No.	Served through A.D.	V/A	Served through Trial Court	Served by way of Publication
13040-13041/15	2, 9-20, 22, 24, 25, 28-33, 35, 36, 38, 39, 41-44, 46-54, 56-61	1, 21, 27, 34, 55	3-5, 7, 8, 26, 37 & 40 (Respondent Nos. 7 & 26 have refused to accept the notice)	6, 23 and 45

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters were lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's on 2.12.2015 and 8.01.2016 when the following order was passed:-

"Order dated 2.12.2015

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the respondent No.55 to file the counter affidavit. Thereafter, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Order dated 8.01.2016

The matters have already been directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court. Therefore, no further orders are required to be passed in it."

It is submitted that no Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 55 has been filed.

It is submitted that Mr. Rabin Majumder, Advocate for petitioner has on 19.01.2016 filed an application for permission to urge additional grounds the same are registered as I.A No. 13-14 and are placed with SLP paper books.

The matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19th day of February, 2016. .

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rabin Majumder, Advocate.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nks